AMSEL-LC-COM-C-CM
MEMORANDUM FOR Director, C4I Acquisition Center, ATTN: Contracting Officer
Subject: Certification of Procurement Data For Ozone Depleting Chemicals

1. This office has reviewed the procurement data for the acquisition identified as :
C94CL029CI9CA, entitled 'Fiber Optic Modem' .

2. We have drafted contract clause(s) (see enclosure) addressing the Ozone Depleting Chemicals
(ODC) cited in this procurement data for inclusion in contract Section C.

The ODCs cited in this procurement data are listed below:

Spec Number Spec Title

FF-W-92 Washer, Flat (Plain)

MIL-STD-129 Military Standard Marking for Shipment and Storage

FF-N-836 Nut: Square, Hexagon,Cap, Slotted, Castle, Knuurled, Welding
and Single Ball Seat

MIL-STD-1276 Leads For Electronic Component Parts

MIL-STD-171 Finishing of Metal and Wood Surfaces

MIL-STD-2175 Castings, Classification and Inspection of

MIL-R-21248 Rings, retaining (tapered and reduced section type)

MIL-S-19500 Semiconductor Devices, General Specification For

MIL-S-19500/474 Semiconductor Device, Silicone, Diode Arrays,1N5768,1N5770,
IN5772, IN5774, IN6100, 1N6101,

3. With these modifications implemented, we certify that no ODCs are specified in this
procurement data.

4. Point Of Contact is Charles J Alcott, AMSEL-LC-COM-C-CM, X23741

5. CECOM bottom line: THE SOLDIER.

AT VYL

‘Howard Hom

Chief, COMM Management Branch
Encl.
CF
AMSEL-LC-LEO-E-ED(John Myer)



Title of ARP: C94CL029C9CA, entitled 'Fiber Optic Modem'

"EXCEPTIONS TO CITED TECHNICAL DATA TO CORRECT REFERENCES TO OZONE-
DEPLETING CHEMICALS

The technical requirements of this contract reference Ozone Depleting Chemicals (ODC) as
defined by the Clean Air Act of 1990. These requirements shall be modified as directed below:

MIL-STD-1276
MIL-STD-2175
MIL-R-21248

The document(s) above are cited in this solicitation for 'Reference Only' or 'Guidance Only'. The
document(s) reference the use of Ozone Depleting Chemicals (ODCs) as a cleaning solvent,
paint thinner material or as a qualification solvent resistance test material. The requirements of
this document are not contractual and the contractor is not required to use the ODC. The
contractor is authorized the use of an appropriate alternative material in place of the referenced
ODCs where necessary. The use of ODCs is not required and the use of alternatives is preferable.

MIL-S-19500/474

This specification is cited for information and reference only; it therefore is not contractually
required. However, because it cites an ODC we provide an alternative technical requirement.

MIL-S-19500 references the MIL-STD-750 Test Methods 1022.2, 1071.5 and 2026.7. For the
qualification of new material IAW MIL-S-19500, the requirements of MIL-STD-750, Revision

C, Notice 9 (May 94) shall apply. Material previously qualified to MIL-S-19500 is acceptable
for use.

MIL-S-19500

This specification is cited for information and reference only; it therefore is not contractually
required. However, because it cites an ODC we provide an alternative technical requirement.

MIL-S-19500 references the MIL-STD-750 Test Methods 1022.2, 1071.5 and 2026.7. For the
qualification of new material IAW MIL-S-19500, the requirements of MIL-STD-750, Revision
C, Notice 9 (May 94) shall apply. Material previously qualified to MIL-S-19500 is acceptable
for use.

MIL-STD-171



This specification is cited for information and reference only; it therefore is not contractually
required. However, because it cites an ODC we provide an alternative technical requirement.

For the qualification of material AW MIL-STD-171, the contractor is authorized the use of an

acceptable alternative cleaning material in place of the O-T-634 or MIL-T-81533 referenced in
MIL-STD-171.

FF-N-836

This specification is cited for information and reference only; it therefore is not contractually
required. However, because it cites an ODC we provide an alternative technical requirement.

For the qualification of new FF-N-836 material where phosphate coating, IAW MIL-P-16232
(Now DOD-P-16232), is applicable, the contractor is authorized the use of acceptable alternative
solvent cleaner in place of the 1,1,1 trichloroethane referenced in DOD-P-16232. Material
previously qualified to FF-N-836 is acceptable for use.

MIL-STD-129

This specification is cited for information and reference only; it therefore is not contractually
required. However, because it cites an ODC we provide an alternative technical requirement.

MIL-STD-129 requires that when used labels shall conform to the requirements of MIL-L-
61002. MIL-L-61002 contains solvent immersion test requirements using an Ozone Depleting
Substance (ODS) 1,1,1 trichloroethane (O-T-620, MIL-C-81302). For the purpose of this
contract the solvent immersion test requirements of MIL-L-61002, specifically using 1,1,1
trichloroethane, are deleted from MIL-L-61002. Material previously qualified to this

specification, including the solvent immersion test using trichloroethane, is also approved for use
on this contract.

FF-W-92

This specification is cited for information and reference only; it therefore is not contractually
required. However, because it cites an ODC we provide an alternative technical requirement.

For the qualification of new FF-W-92 material where phosphate coating, IAW MIL-P-16232
(Now DOD-P-16232), is applicable, the contractor is authorized the use of acceptable alternative
solvent cleaner in place of the 1,1,1 trichloroethane referenced in DOD-P-16232. Material
previously qualified to FF-W-92 is acceptable for use.

The above modifications take the first order of precedence in this contract.”



